PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Michael R. Bloom	09/30/2008

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Tenoroc LLC
Street Address:	530 East Central Boulevard, Suite 1601
City:	Orlando
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	32801

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12249779

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (216)566-5800

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 216-566-5579

Email: Michelle.Davis@ThompsonHine.com

Correspondent Name: Troy S.Prince
Address Line 1: P.O. Box 8801

Address Line 4: Dayton, OHIO 45401-8801

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	071083.00005US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Troy S. Prince

Total Attachments: 1

source=Assignment#page1.tif

OP \$40

PATENT REEL: 021714 FRAME: 0735

ASSIGNMENT

IN CONSIDERATION of the sum of Ten and No/100 Dollars (\$10.00), and other good and valuable consideration, paid or to be paid to MICHAEL R. BLOOM, an individual, residing in Kasota, Minnesota ("the undersigned"), the receipt of which is acknowledged, the undersigned hereby sells and assigns to TENOROC, LLC, having a place of business in Orlando, Florida (the "Assignee"), his entire right, title and interest, for the United States of America and throughout the world, in the invention known as "Aerodynamic Separation Nozzle," (having serial number: (to be assigned) filed:), in any and all applications thereon, in any and all Letters Patent(s) therefore, and in any and all reissue, extensions, renewals, reexaminations of such applications or Letters Patent(s), and in any non-provisional, divisional, continuation, and continuation-in-part applications thereof, to the full end of the term or terms for which such Letters Patent(s) issue, such entire right, title and interest to be held and enjoyed by the above-named Assignee to the same extent as it or they would have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned had this assignment and sale not been made.

The undersigned agrees to execute all papers necessary in connection with the application(s) and any non-provisional, continuing (continuation, divisional or continuation-in-part), reissue, reexamination or corresponding application(s) thereof, and also to execute separate assignments in connection with such applications as the Assignee may deem necessary or expedient.

The undersigned agrees to execute all papers necessary in connection with any interference that may be declared concerning the application(s) or any non-provisional, continuing (continuation, divisional or continuation-in-part), reissue or reexamination application thereof, and to cooperate with the Assignee in every way possible in obtaining evidence and going forward with such interference.

The undersigned hereby represents that he has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that the undersigned has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict therewith.

The undersigned hereby grants Megan D. Dortenzo, Registration No. 39,172, and Troy S. Prince, Registration No. 48,746, of THOMPSON HINE LLC, 10 West Second Street, 2000 Courthouse Plaza, NE, Dayton, OH 45402-1758, power to insert in this assignment any further identification that may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, executed by the party on the date opposite his name.

Date: September 30, 2008

RECORDED: 10/21/2008

Page 1 of 1

11391520.E

PATENT **REEL: 021714 FRAME: 0736**